This Agreement, Made this 11th day of July 195.7, by and
between M. P. Möller, Inc., a corporation, of Hagerstown, Maryland, hereinafter called the "Manufacturer"
and West Side Methodist Church hereinafter called the
"Church" whose address is 900 So. Seventh St. Ann Arbor, Michigan,
##ittresseth: That the parties hereto, each in consideration of the promises and agreements of the other party herein contained, do promise and agree as follows:
Manufacturer agrees:
1. To manufacture an organ after and according to the annexed specifications and to plans of the
organ location space to be hereafter submitted by the Manufacturer and to erect said organ in organ.
chambers provided in the Church
ready for use on or before the 23rd day of .March 1958, or as soon thereafter as possible in the event of delays beyond its control.
2. That the organ when completed shall be first class, free from defects in material or workmanship, and that the Church may have it examined, immediately on completion, in the presence of a representative of the Manufacturer, by a competent and disinterested expert; if said examination shows that the organ does not conform with this Agreement, Manufacturer will, at its own expense, make it so conform.
3. To guarantee and does hereby guarantee the action and construction of the organ for a term of five (5) years from the date of completion, against defects in material and workmanship; and agrees at its own cost to correct any defects in either material or workmanship that may be brought to its attention within that time. This guarantee does not include tuning or ordinary care of the organ (or electric motor and generator which are guaranteed by the manufacturers thereof for one year), nor does it include any difficulties with or failures in the mechanism or operation of said organ which may be brought about by failure properly to protect, service and care for the same or by misuse or abuse thereof.
The Church agrees:
4. To pay to Manufacturer the sum of \$.14.875.Ω0 as follows:
First Payment: % or \$ 1.487.00 on signing of this Agreement.
Second Payment: 25 % or \$ 3,718.00 when the organ is ready
for assembly at the factory, and the balance as follows: 15% on completion (\$2,232,00); the
balance (50%: \$7.438.00) by cash, or payable on four equal semi-annual notes.
bearing 6% interest.
5. To pay any and all federal, state and/or city excise, sales and/or use taxes applicable to the transaction evidenced hereby; said taxes to be paid according to law to such person or authority as may be proper, in addition to the above price.

That the building and organ location space will be in proper condition for installation of the

organ ... * hree weeks previous to the above mentioned date of completion.

- 7. That at and after the time of delivery it will provide all necessary light, heat, power, and uninterrupted opportunity to install said organ under such conditions as are necessary for proper tone regulation and tuning.
- 8. At its own cost to cause to be done, furnished, provided and/or installed: (a) Any necessary foundation and enclosures for the electric motor and blower, (b) all wind conductor between blower and organ, (c) all wiring connected therewith, (d) such lights as may be needed for the installation and future care of the organ, (e) any necessary cutting of floors, partitions or other parts of the building, (f) automatic remote control motor starter, electrical conduits or other special equipment when required, and (g) skids, block and tackle or other proper mechanical apparatus when organ chambers are so located that organ parts must be hoisted.
- 9. To carry out the provisions of Paragraph 8 hereof promptly and diligently so that installation of said organ is not delayed.
- 10. To assume and does hereby assume all risks of damage to or loss of said organ and its parts from and after such time as the same are placed in the building where the organ is to be installed (except such damage or loss as may directly result from the acts of the Manufacturer or persons making said installation of it); and at its own cost and expense immediately upon such delivery, to insure said organ and its parts against loss or damage by fire, water and other risks provided for in standard fire insurance policies containing extended coverage endorsement, in such manner and to such extent as will inure to the benefit of and fully protect the parties hereto, as their respective interests may appear.

It is mutually agreed:

- 11. That cabinet work (except as necessary to enclose the console), grilles, panel work, etc. are not included in this Agreement.
- 12. That in the event manufacturer of the organ is delayed beyond the anticipated date of delivery mentioned in the Agreement by reason of governmental regulations, and during such period of delay the Manufacturer's labor and/or material costs shall increase to such extent that it believes, in good faith, that it cannot manufacture said organ at the named price without loss, the parties hereto will negotiate in good faith for a reasonable increase in price; in the event of failure to agree upon such increase, either party hereto may cancel this Agreement by written notice to the other; and upon such cancellation the Manufacturer shall promptly return any payment or payments theretofore received by it under this Agreement.
- 14. That this Agreement shall be binding after, but not before, acceptance by the Manufacturer at Hagerstown, Maryland, where said organ is to be constructed in its plant; and that all verbal agreements and understandings are merged in this agreement and the specifications attached hereto, which constitute the entire agreement.

In Hitners Hiperenf. The Church has caused this Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be hereto affixed the day and year first above written, and Manufacturer has caused this Agreement to be accepted by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be hereto affixed the day and year hereinafter written.					
WITNESS:	West Side Methodist Church Church				
F	By Latton X Min (SEAL)				
	(SEAL)				
	(SEAL)				
MANUFACTURER'S SALES REPRESENTATIVE	E:				
This agreement is not binding until accepted by	y M. P. Möller, Inc., at Hagerstown, Maryland.				
Accepted, Hagerstown, Maryland. 7-16-57 195	M. P. MÖLLER, INC.				
NOTE If towns other then "cash on completion"	are desired they can be arranged for before agreement is				

signed. All deferred payments to be secured by notes signed by church trustees or other proper officers or

persons and bear interest at 6% from date.

EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE

(For use by a religious or nonprofit educational institution purchasing musical instruments subject to tax under section 3404(d) of the Internal Revenue Code for exclusively religious or educational purposes.)

July 11. 1057
The undersigned purchaser hereby certifies that he is
President of The Board of Trustees (Title)
West Side Methodist Church, Ann Arbor, Michigan (Religious or nonprofit educational institution)
that he is authorized to execute this certificate; and that the musical instruments specified in the accompanying order or on the reverse side hereof, are purchased by such institution for EXCLUSIVELY religious or educational purposes.
It is understood that this exemption certificate is for use only by a religious or nonprofit educational institution in the tax-free purchase of musical instruments for exclusively religious or educational purposes; and it is agreed that if the musical instruments purchased tax-free under this exemption certificate are used otherwise, such fact will be reported to the manufacturer from whom they were purchased tax-free.
The organization claiming this exemption (thus) (has not) received a ruling from the Bureau of Internal Revenue holding it to be an exempt religious or nonprofit educational institution under section 101(6) of (not required)
the Internal Revenue Code. The date of such ruling is
n Aff
(Signature) X. A. L.

The fraudulent use of this certificate for the purpose of securing exemption from the payment or adjustment of taxes will subject the guilty party to a fine of not more than \$10,000 or imprisonment for not more than 5 years or both.

M.P.MÖLLER,ING.

MANUALS: PEDALS: ACTION: CONSOLE: PITCH: GENERAL:	A-440 The organ shall a product of instrument.	G, 32 notes copneumatic key type, to mate silable pit space be a distinctive his factory, and It shall be erect to shipment and	h church sample, and 58-1/4" wide. e work of the builder, in no wise an assembled ted and tested in the delivered, installed and
		Great Organ	(enclosed)
Diapason		81	73 pipes
Rehrfläte (Swe	11)	8î	73 notes
Salicional (Sw	rell)	81	73 notes
Octave		41	12 pipes
Rehrflöte (Swe	11)	2'	61 notes
Mixture		II Ranks	122 pipes
Trumpet (Swell)	41	12 pipes
Tremelo		ŕ	
		Swell Organ	enclosed)
Rehrbourdon		16'	12 pipes
Rohrflöte		8 î	61 pipes
Salicional (la	rge scale)	8	73 pipes
Voix Celeste t	6	8.	61 pipes
Geigen Prinzip	al	41	73 pipes
Rebrilëte		41	12 pipes
Negard		2-2/3	(Rehrflöte)
Flautine		21	12 pipes
Trumpet		81	73 pipes
Tremolo		^	

M.P.MÖLLER.INC.

	Pedal Organ	
Diapason	16'	12 pipes
Rehrbourdon (Swell)	16Î	32 notes
Diapasen (Great)	8 î	32 notes
Rehrflöte	81	32 notes
Cheralbass (Great)	41	32 notes
	Couplers	
Great 16'	Swell 16	Great to Pedal 8
Great 41	Swell 4!	Great to Pedal 4!
Swell to Great 16'	•	Swell to Pedal 8
Swell to Great 8!		Swell to Pedal 4!
Swell to Great 4!		

Adjustable Combination Pistons (Instantly adjustable; no setterbeard used)

Pistons	No.	1 .	_	2	-	3	Affecting	G	reat	Organ	and	Pedd	
Pistons	No.	1	_	2	-	3	Affecting	S	well	0rgan	and	Peda	l
Pistons	No.	1 .	_	2	-	3	Affecting stops a				inclu	ding	all

Reversible Action

Great to Pedal 8'

Toe stud, at right, affecting Great to Pedal 4' coupler in eff movement only.

Pedal Movements

GREAT expression pedal, with skellshades to cover Great Division, with individual air reservoir.

swell expression pedal, with swellshades to cover Swell Division, with individual air reservoir.

Register Cres eer do Redul, with indicator Light

Accessories

Organ Bench with music shelf

Concave and radiating pedal clavier, conforming to A. G. O. pattern.

Electric motor, blower, and action-cusrent rectifier of ample capacity. Castlelite (aluminum) to illuminate music rack, stops and manuals. DW/Detreit
July 9, 1957



HAGERSTOWN, MD., U. S. A. Feb. 21, 1958

S# -

IN ACCOUNT WITH West Side Methodist Church Ann Arbor, Mich. 1957 July 11 First payment 10% on signing agreement. 1,487 50 Second payment 25% due when the organ is ready for 3,718 75 assembly at the factory. 17 By Check 1,487 00 July 5,206 25 1,487 00 1,487 00 3.719 25 148750 743.75



HAGERSTOWN, MD., U. S. A. May 5, 1958

In Acc	COUNT	WITH West Side Methodist Church					
		Ann A	rbor	, Mich.			
1958							
Mar.	4	Conditional sales contret for pipe organ.	\$	14,875	00		
1957			-				
July	17	By Check	-			1,487	00
1958			-				
Mar.	13	By Check				3,718	75
				14,875	00	5,205	75
			-	5,205	75	-	
			4	9,669	25		
				7,009	~2	-	
	-		#				
			+				
			-				
							/:

Hagerstown, Md., MAR 13 1958 19_ We thank you for your remittance of \$ 3718 Thirty Seven Hundred Eighteen _ 75 Dollars and are pleased to credit this payment to your account. To West Side methodist Church, M. P. Möller, Inc. Ann arbor, Mish!

No	Hagerstown, Md	!, JU 17 1957
We thank you	u for your remittan	nce of \$ 1,487
•		ven Dollars
		ment to your account.
To West Side met	thodist church.	M. P. Möller, Inc.
Ann arbar	mich.	M. P. Möller, Inc.
		IRI Brill.